

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 253 OF 2008

ARCHANA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDER BAHADUR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 06/12/2010      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)      Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition stands disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.

(Neetu Sachdeva)  
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 253 OF 2008

ARCHANA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURENDER BAHADUR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

By filing this petition under Section 406 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, the petitioner has prayed to transfer the Criminal Case No.660 of 2003 arising out of FIR No.155 of 2003 dated 4.9.2003 for alleged commission of offences under Section 498-A/34 IPC registered at P. S. Patna, District Korea, Chhattisgarh pending in the Court of learned Chief

Judicial Magistrate, Baikunthapur, District Korea,  
Chhattisgarh to the Court of learned Chief Judicial  
Magistrate/District Judge, Allahabad, U. P.

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the parties and considered the grounds mentioned in the memorandum of the petition pleaded in support of the prayer made in the petition. In view of the grounds stated in paragraph 7 (A) to 7 (E), this Court is of the opinion that the prayer made in the petition deserves to be granted.

- 2 -

For the foregoing reasons, the petition succeeds.

The Criminal Case No.660 of 2003 arising out of FIR No.155 of 2003 dated 4.9.2003 for alleged commission of offences under Section 498-A/34 IPC registered at P. S. Patna, District Korea, Chhattisgarh pending in the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Baikunthapur, District Korea, Chattisgarh is hereby transferred to the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate/District Judge, Allahabad, U. P.

The Transfer Petition accordingly stands disposed of.

.....J.  
(J. M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI  
DECEMBER 6, 2010

.....J.  
(H. L. GOKHALE)